data collected from the pilot test was then 
subjected to reliability analysis using 
Cronbach’s Alpha coefficient method. The 
reliability correlation co-efficient was 0.78, 
indicating that the instrument was reliable 
and suitable for the main study.  

Method of Data Collection: Two hundred 
and four (204) copies of questionnaires 
were distributed to the undergraduate 
students of the University of Nigeria, 
Nsukka. The distribution and collection of 
the copies of the questionnaires took four 
days with the help of three trained 
research assistants.